502712738 03/08/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2759342

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	EW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D		Na	ime		Execution Date	
			-	,		
TAUTONA GROUP RE	SEARCH		EVELOPMENT COMPANY, L.L.C	<i>.</i>	12/18/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA					
Name:	TAUTO	TAUTONA INJECTOR, L.L.C.				
Street Address:	4040 CA	4040 CAMPBELL AVENUE				
Internal Address:	SUITE 1	SUITE 110				
City:	MENLO	MENLO PARK				
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94025					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number			
		100040				
Application Number:		1366492	25			
CORRESPONDENCE I	ΟΑΤΑ					
			7 0004			
Fax Number:	((617)60	7-6024			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &</i> <i>US Mail.</i>		• •	nail address first; if that is unsu	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
<i>Correspondence will & US Mail.</i> Phone:	be sent to	617-449	nail address first; if that is unst -6500	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
<i>Correspondence will & US Mail.</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to	617-449 bjohnsto	nail address first; if that is unsu 0-6500 on@mccarter.com	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
<i>Correspondence will & US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to	617-449 bjohnsto MATTH	nail address first; if that is unsu 0-6500 on@mccarter.com EW R.VAN EMAN, M.D.	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
Correspondence will to US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to (k I I	617-449 bjohnsto MATTH MCCAR	<i>nail address first; if that is unsu</i> 0-6500 on@mccarter.com EW R.VAN EMAN, M.D. ITER & ENGLISH, LLP	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
Correspondence will & US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to	617-449 bjohnsto MATTH MCCAR 265 FR/	nail address first; if that is unsu 0-6500 on@mccarter.com EW R.VAN EMAN, M.D. 0TER & ENGLISH, LLP ANKLIN STREET	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
Correspondence will b US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to (k N 2 2 2	617-449 bjohnsto MATTH MCCAR 265 FR/ BOSTO	mail address first; if that is unsu 0-6500 on@mccarter.com EW R.VAN EMAN, M.D. TER & ENGLISH, LLP ANKLIN STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 02110	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
Correspondence will b US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	De sent to	617-449 bjohnsto MATTH MCCAR 265 FR/ BOSTO	mail address first; if that is unsu o-6500 on@mccarter.com EW R.VAN EMAN, M.D. TTER & ENGLISH, LLP ANKLIN STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 TI.1169C1 (123436-18804)	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
Correspondence will b US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	De sent to	617-449 bjohnsto MATTH MCCAR 265 FR/ BOSTO	mail address first; if that is unse p-6500 pmccarter.com EW R.VAN EMAN, M.D. ETER & ENGLISH, LLP ANKLIN STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 TI.1169C1 (123436-18804) ATTHEW R. VAN EMAN, M.D.	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
Correspondence will b US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	De sent to	617-449 bjohnsto MATTH MCCAR 265 FR/ BOSTO	mail address first; if that is unsu o-6500 on@mccarter.com EW R.VAN EMAN, M.D. TTER & ENGLISH, LLP ANKLIN STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 TI.1169C1 (123436-18804)	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
Correspondence will b US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	De sent to	617-449 bjohnsto MATTH MCCAR 265 FR/ BOSTO	mail address first; if that is unse p-6500 pmccarter.com EW R.VAN EMAN, M.D. ETER & ENGLISH, LLP ANKLIN STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 TI.1169C1 (123436-18804) ATTHEW R. VAN EMAN, M.D.	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
Correspondence will b US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	De sent to	bjohnsto MATTH MCCAR 265 FR/ BOSTO	mail address first; if that is unsu p-6500 pm@mccarter.com EW R.VAN EMAN, M.D. TTER & ENGLISH, LLP ANKLIN STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 TI.1169C1 (123436-18804) ATTHEW R. VAN EMAN, M.D. Matthew R. Van Eman/ 3/06/2014	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
Correspondence will to US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment from	De sent to	biohnsto MATTH MCCAR 265 FR/ BOSTO A M //N	mail address first; if that is unsu p-6500 pm@mccarter.com EW R.VAN EMAN, M.D. TER & ENGLISH, LLP ANKLIN STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 TI.1169C1 (123436-18804) ATTHEW R. VAN EMAN, M.D. Matthew R. Van Eman/ B/06/2014 to TauTona Injector#page1.tif	uccessful,	it will be sent via	
Correspondence will to US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment from source=Assignment from	De sent to	biohnsto MATTH MCCAR 265 FR/ BOSTO A M /N 00 Group	mail address first; if that is unsu p-6500 pm@mccarter.com EW R.VAN EMAN, M.D. TTER & ENGLISH, LLP ANKLIN STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 TI.1169C1 (123436-18804) ATTHEW R. VAN EMAN, M.D. Matthew R. Van Eman/ 3/06/2014	uccessful,	it will be sent via	

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by **TauTona Group Research and Development Company**, **L.L.C.**, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as the assignor), having its principle place of business at 4040 Campbell Avenue, Ste 110, Menio Park, CA 94025, USA, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignor are, individually or in combination, the owner of the entire right, title and interest in certain new and useful improvements set forth in applications for Letters Patent of the United States, United States of America patents, United States of America provisional patent applications, PCT applications and all foreign applications for which the application numbers, filing dates, titles and attorney docket numbers, respectively are detailed in the list that follows:

Filing Date	Title	Attorney Docket No.
February 10, 2012	DEVICES AND METHODS FOR TISSUE TRANSFER	TTNGNZ00200US
February 10, 2012	DEVICES AND METHODS FOR TISSUE TRANSFER	TTNGNZ00200WO
October 31, 2012	TISSUE TRANSFER SYSTEMS	TTNGNZ00201US
October 22, 2013	TISSUE TRANSFER SYSTEMS	TTNGNZ00201WO
January 16, 2013	TISSUE TRANSFER SYSTEMS	TTNGNZ00202US
October 31, 2012	TISSUE TRANSFER APPARATUS	TINGDZ00202US
	February 10, 2012 February 10, 2012 October 31, 2012 October 22, 2013 January 16, 2013	February 10, 2012DEVICES AND METHODS FOR TISSUE TRANSFERFebruary 10, 2012DEVICES AND METHODS FOR TISSUE TRANSFEROctober 31, 2012TISSUE TRANSFER SYSTEMSOctober 22, 2013TISSUE TRANSFER SYSTEMSJanuary 16, 2013TISSUE TRANSFER SYSTEMSOctober 31, 2012TISSUE TRANSFER SYSTEMS

WHEREAS, TauTona Injector, L.L.C., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 4040 Campbell Avenue, Ste 110, Menlo Park, CA 94025, USA, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by assignor, said assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors,

Page 1 of 3

legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the abovementioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignor is the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignor will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Such cost and expense shall include, but is not limited to, lost normal compensation of the respective assignor.

AND said assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignce of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

[Signatures on following page]

Page 2 of 3

Attorney Docket No.: TTNG-X-Z001.00-US

TAUTONA GROUP RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC (Assignor):

18 Date imsa

TAUTONA INJECTOR LLC (Assignee): Dec 182013

urtner Geot Managing Member

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 03/08/2014